
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :23B015 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Jun 28 2023 
CONTRACT NO :XE3448 REGION NO : 2 AWARDED ON : Jul 17 2023 
VERSION NO :1 WORK ORDER# : XL6677
HWY :SR 097
TITLE :US 97

S OF OROVILLE 
ROADWAY REPAIR
23B015

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :OKANOGAN

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

05/09/2023
06:36

DOT_RGGB01

0097(203)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

MOSES LAKE   WA  988370142
98837-9118
13184 E WHEELER RD NE
CENTRAL WASHINGTON ASPHALT, IN

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

142600CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

HURST CONSTRUCTION LLC GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
316 URBAN INDUSTRIAL WAY 80 POND ROAD
EAST WENATCHEE WA 98802-9271
WENATCHEE   WA  988070990 YAKIMA   WA  989019354
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100461 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100102

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

PREPARATION
1 MOBILIZATION 

L.S. 7.42 % 71.38 % 45.71 %

109,852.77 7,592.47 175,250.00 72,989.70 149,000.00 46,739.70102,260.30
2 ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SALVAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.0010,000.00

8.0000
3 REMOVING GUARDRAIL 

247.0000 L.F. -68.00 % 10.0000 -60.00 % 12.0000 -52.00 %

1,976.00 -4,199.00 2,470.00 -3,705.00 2,964.00 -3,211.00
25.0000
6,175.00

400.0000
4 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 

1.0000 EACH -20.00 % 485.0000 -3.00 % 450.0000 -10.00 %

400.00 -100.00 485.00 -15.00 450.00 -50.00
500.0000
500.00

5 REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM 
L.S. -40.00 % 250.00 % 175.00 %

1,200.00 -800.00 7,000.00 5,000.00 5,500.00 3,500.002,000.00
6 FORCE ACCOUNT REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS MATERIAL

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.0030,000.00

GRADING

120.0000
7 ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

820.8100 C.Y. 9.09 % 93.0000 -15.45 % 135.0000 22.73 %

98,497.20 8,208.10 76,335.33 -13,953.77 110,809.35 20,520.25
110.0000
90,289.10

STRUCTURE

700.0000
8 EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION- SILICONE GLAND

64.0000 L.F. 55.56 % 850.0000 88.89 % 750.0000 66.67 %

44,800.00 16,000.00 54,400.00 25,600.00 48,000.00 19,200.00
450.0000
28,800.00

225.0000
9 BRIDGE DECK REPAIR BR. NO. 97/560

50.0000 S.F. 50.00 % 207.0000 38.00 % 165.0000 10.00 %

11,250.00 3,750.00 10,350.00 2,850.00 8,250.00 750.00
150.0000
7,500.00
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STRUCTURE

40.0000
10 WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BR. NO. 97/560

1104.0000 S.Y. 33.33 % 44.0000 46.67 % 35.0000 16.67 %

44,160.00 11,040.00 48,576.00 15,456.00 38,640.00 5,520.00
30.0000

33,120.00

SURFACING

60.0000
11 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

1192.8800 TON -40.00 % 62.0000 -38.00 % 140.0000 40.00 %

71,572.80 -47,715.20 73,958.56 -45,329.44 167,003.20 47,715.20
100.0000

119,288.00

HOT MIX ASPHALT

90.0000
12 PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 

351.6000 S.Y. -10.00 % 30.0000 -70.00 % 60.0000 -40.00 %

31,644.00 -3,516.00 10,548.00 -24,612.00 21,096.00 -14,064.00
100.0000
35,160.00

60.0000
13 REMOVING EXISTING OVERLAY FROM BRIDGE DECK BR 97/560

1104.0000 S.Y. 50.00 % 37.5000 -6.25 % 75.0000 87.50 %

66,240.00 22,080.00 41,400.00 -2,760.00 82,800.00 38,640.00
40.0000

44,160.00

190.0000
14 HMA CL. 3/8 IN. PG 64H-28

746.5200 TON -24.00 % 262.0000 4.80 % 299.0000 19.60 %

141,838.80 -44,791.20 195,588.24 8,958.24 223,209.48 36,579.48
250.0000

186,630.00
15 JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,598.90 5,598.90 5,598.905,598.90
16 COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

2,522.74 2,522.74 2,522.742,522.74
17 ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

22,783.79 22,783.79 22,783.7922,783.79

450.0000
18 HMA CORE-ROADWAY 

6.0000 EACH 50.00 % 622.0000 107.33 % 500.0000 66.67 %

2,700.00 900.00 3,732.00 1,932.00 3,000.00 1,200.00
300.0000
1,800.00
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HOT MIX ASPHALT

450.0000
19 HMA CORE-BRIDGE 

4.0000 EACH 50.00 % 622.0000 107.33 % 500.0000 66.67 %

1,800.00 600.00 2,488.00 1,288.00 2,000.00 800.00
300.0000
1,200.00

60.0000
20 HMA SAWCUT AND SEAL 

55.5000 L.F. 20.00 % 76.0000 52.00 % 65.0000 30.00 %

3,330.00 555.00 4,218.00 1,443.00 3,607.50 832.50
50.0000
2,775.00

5.0000
21 JOINT ADHESIVE FOR BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

870.0000 L.F. -16.67 % 10.0000 66.67 % 7.5000 25.00 %

4,350.00 -870.00 8,700.00 3,480.00 6,525.00 1,305.00
6.0000

5,220.00

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

100.0000
22 ESC LEAD 

5.0000 DAY 0.00 % 28.0000 -72.00 % 250.0000 150.00 %

500.00 0.00 140.00 -360.00 1,250.00 750.00
100.0000
500.00

250.0000
23 INLET PROTECTION 

2.0000 EACH 25.00 % 115.0000 -42.50 % 600.0000 200.00 %

500.00 100.00 230.00 -170.00 1,200.00 800.00
200.0000
400.00

24 EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.001,000.00

10.0000
25 HIGH VISIBILITY SILT FENCE 

580.0000 L.F. 42.86 % 7.0000 0.00 % 35.0000 400.00 %

5,800.00 1,740.00 4,060.00 0.00 20,300.00 16,240.00
7.0000

4,060.00

TRAFFIC

34.0000
26 EXTRUDED CURB 

18.0000 L.F. -88.67 % 138.0000 -54.00 % 200.0000 -33.33 %

612.00 -4,788.00 2,484.00 -2,916.00 3,600.00 -1,800.00
300.0000
5,400.00

40.0000
27 BEAM GUARDRAIL BLOCK 

8.0000 EACH -20.00 % 48.0000 -4.00 % 50.0000 0.00 %

320.00 -80.00 384.00 -16.00 400.00 0.00
50.0000
400.00
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48.0000
28 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 

112.5000 L.F. -36.00 % 58.0000 -22.67 % 60.0000 -20.00 %

5,400.00 -3,037.50 6,525.00 -1,912.50 6,750.00 -1,687.50
75.0000
8,437.50

5,000.0000
29 BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 22

2.0000 EACH 0.00 % 6,100.0000 22.00 % 5,500.0000 10.00 %

10,000.00 0.00 12,200.00 2,200.00 11,000.00 1,000.00
5,000.0000
10,000.00

2,300.0000
30 BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 11 

1.0000 EACH 15.00 % 2,800.0000 40.00 % 2,500.0000 25.00 %

2,300.00 300.00 2,800.00 800.00 2,500.00 500.00
2,000.0000
2,000.00

24.0000
31 REMOVING AND RESETTING BEAM GUARDRAIL 

162.5000 L.F. -84.00 % 29.0000 -80.67 % 25.0000 -83.33 %

3,900.00 -20,475.00 4,712.50 -19,662.50 4,062.50 -20,312.50
150.0000
24,375.00

45,000.0000
32 PERMANENT IMPACT ATTENUATOR 

1.0000 EACH -10.00 % 54,600.0000 9.20 % 55,000.0000 10.00 %

45,000.00 -5,000.00 54,600.00 4,600.00 55,000.00 5,000.00
50,000.0000
50,000.00

17.0000
33 TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

384.0000 HR  -15.00 % 57.0000 185.00 % 17.0000 -15.00 %

6,528.00 -1,152.00 21,888.00 14,208.00 6,528.00 -1,152.00
20.0000
7,680.00

34 REPAIR TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

1.00 1.00 1.001.00

230.0000
35 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 

7.0000 EACH 206.67 % 330.0000 340.00 % 250.0000 233.33 %

1,610.00 1,085.00 2,310.00 1,785.00 1,750.00 1,225.00
75.0000
525.00

115.0000
36 TUBULAR MARKER

32.0000 EACH 130.00 % 209.0000 318.00 % 125.0000 150.00 %

3,680.00 2,080.00 6,688.00 5,088.00 4,000.00 2,400.00
50.0000
1,600.00

0.8000
37 PAINT LINE 

4360.0000 L.F. 6.67 % 1.0000 33.33 % 0.8500 13.33 %

3,488.00 218.00 4,360.00 1,090.00 3,706.00 436.00
0.7500

3,270.00

28.0000
38 PLASTIC STOP LINE 

51.5000 L.F. -30.00 % 35.0000 -12.50 % 31.0000 -22.50 %

1,442.00 -618.00 1,802.50 -257.50 1,596.50 -463.50
40.0000
2,060.00
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1,550.0000
39 PLASTIC RAILROAD CROSSING SYMBOL 

1.0000 EACH 3.33 % 1,866.0000 24.40 % 1,685.0000 12.33 %

1,550.00 50.00 1,866.00 366.00 1,685.00 185.00
1,500.0000
1,500.00

4,550.0000
40 TEMPORARY PORTABLE TRANSVERSE RUMBLE STRIPS 

3.0000 EACH 21.33 % 1,313.0000 -64.99 % 5,200.0000 38.67 %

13,650.00 2,400.00 3,939.00 -7,311.00 15,600.00 4,350.00
3,750.0000
11,250.00

41 PERMANENT SIGNING 
L.S. -75.15 % -69.89 % -21.54 %

4,750.00 -14,368.00 5,756.00 -13,362.00 15,000.00 -4,118.0019,118.00

11.0000
42 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-SHORT DURATION 

381.0000 L.F. 450.00 % 3.0000 50.00 % 12.0000 500.00 %

4,191.00 3,429.00 1,143.00 381.00 4,572.00 3,810.00
2.0000
762.00

43 PORTABLE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL 
L.S. 76.47 % 10.00 % 105.88 %

30,000.00 13,000.00 18,700.00 1,700.00 35,000.00 18,000.0017,000.00

6.0000
44 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 

1104.0000 HR  -40.00 % 10.0000 0.00 % 6.2500 -37.50 %

6,624.00 -4,416.00 11,040.00 0.00 6,900.00 -4,140.00
10.0000

11,040.00
45 OTHER TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES 

L.S. 179.20 % -13.45 % 237.75 %

50,000.00 32,092.00 15,500.00 -2,408.00 60,483.58 42,575.5817,908.00

95.0000
46 FLAGGERS 

384.0000 HR  11.76 % 104.0000 22.35 % 90.0000 5.88 %

36,480.00 3,840.00 39,936.00 7,296.00 34,560.00 1,920.00
85.0000

32,640.00

95.0000
47 OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR 

230.0000 HR  11.76 % 104.0000 22.35 % 90.0000 5.88 %

21,850.00 2,300.00 23,920.00 4,370.00 20,700.00 1,150.00
85.0000

19,550.00
48 TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR 

L.S. 210.56 % 117.39 % 98.76 %

50,000.00 33,900.00 35,000.00 18,900.00 32,000.00 15,900.0016,100.00
49 WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.0025,000.00
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30.0000
50 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A 

596.8000 S.F. 0.00 % 63.0000 110.00 % 35.0000 16.67 %

17,904.00 0.00 37,598.40 19,694.40 20,888.00 2,984.00
30.0000

17,904.00

300.0000
51 BEAM GUARDRAIL POST 

8.0000 EACH 50.00 % 346.0000 73.00 % 300.0000 50.00 %

2,400.00 800.00 2,768.00 1,168.00 2,400.00 800.00
200.0000
1,600.00

OTHER ITEMS
52 INCENTIVE EARLY COMPL. 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.0050,000.00
53 STRUCTURE SURVEYING 

L.S. -30.00 % -18.00 % 50.00 %

3,500.00 -1,500.00 4,100.00 -900.00 7,500.00 2,500.005,000.00
54 ROADWAY SURVEYING 

L.S. -25.00 % -21.50 % 50.00 %

15,000.00 -5,000.00 15,700.00 -4,300.00 30,000.00 10,000.0020,000.00
55 ADA FEATURES SURVEYING 

L.S. -12.50 % 3.28 % 87.50 %

3,500.00 -500.00 4,131.00 131.00 7,500.00 3,500.004,000.00

5,500.0000
56 BRIDGE END SIDEWALK RAMP 

4.0000 EACH -31.25 % 2,145.0000 -73.19 % 13,000.0000 62.50 %

22,000.00 -10,000.00 8,580.00 -23,420.00 52,000.00 20,000.00
8,000.0000
32,000.00

57 FORCE ACCOUNT BIRD NEST MITIGATION
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.005,000.00
58 ROADSIDE CLEANUP 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.002,000.00
59 REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 5.00 5.005.00
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OTHER ITEMS
60 MINOR CHANGE 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
61 AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
62 SPCC PLAN 

L.S. 0.00 % -75.00 % -99.85 %

1,000.00 0.00 250.00 -750.00 1.46 -998.541,000.00

$1,165,000.00 -0.42% $1,224,519.96 4.67% $1,497,197.00 27.98%
3RD BIDDER  REJECTED 

$1,169,866.33CONTRACT TOTAL

$1,497,197.00$1,165,000.00 $1,224,519.96BASE TOTAL -0.42% 4.67% 27.98%$1,169,866.33

3RD BIDDER REJECTED


